



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

959 WRIT PETITION NO. 965 OF 2025

ABDUL HABIB ABDUL GAFFAR PIRANI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Mukund Ambekar

AGP for Respondent/State: Mr. D. R. Korade

Advocate for Respondents No.2 and 3 : Mr. Wange Anand Dnyanoba

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 20.11.2025

PER COURT:

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the misconduct alleged is not such that there can be dismissal of service. He submits that the clause of misconduct in which the petitioner is held liable does not provide for dismissal.
2. The respondent/s to reply to the submissions within one week. The respondent/s also to indicate to this court as to what nature of earlier misconduct the petitioner was held liable.
3. Stand over to 27.11.2025, immediately after fresh admission matters.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]